COMPARISON ON DISTRIBUTION AND ABUNDANCE
OF ORDER ODONATA BETWEEN SG. MUAR AND
ULU BENDUL IN KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN

NURUL HAZWANIE BINTI ABDUL RAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018



This Final Year Project entitled “Comparison on Distribution and Abundance
of Order Odonata between Sg. Muar and Ulu Bendul in Kuala Pilah, Negeri
Sembilan” was submitted by Nurul Hazwanie binti Abdul Rahim, in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree on Bachelor Science (Hons.)
Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences and was approved by

Nursyazni binti Abdul Rahim
Supervisor

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli
Coordinator FSG661 AS201
Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

Dr. 1zzati Adilah binti Azmir
Co Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris
Head of Biology School
Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

Characteristics, Morphology and Structure of Odonates
Life Cycle of Odonates

Diversity of Odonates

Habitat of Odonates

Indicator of Environment

Vital Role as Prey and Predator

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

Study Site

Materials

3.2.1 Subjects of Study
3.2.2 Chemical

3.2.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.3.1 Sample Collection
3.3.2 Sample Preservation
3.3.3 Sample Identification
Data Analysis

3.4.1 Diversity Quantification
3.4.2 Sorenson’s Quotient

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

Odonates Diversity
Diversity quantification and Soerenson’s quotient

iv

PAGE
iii

iv

vi

vii
viii

ix

AW —

10
11
12
13

15

18
18
18

18
19
19

20
21

22
30



CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

34
38
48



ABSTRACT

COMPARISON ON DISTRIBUTION AND ABUNDANCE OF ORDER
ODONATA BETWEEN SG. MUAR AND ULU BENDUL IN KUALA
PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN

A study was conducted to investigate the distribution and abundance and to
determine the species diversity of order Odonata at Sg. Muar and Ulu Bendul in
Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. A total of 66 individuals were observed which
belong to 5 families; 1 family from suborder of Anisoptera (Libellulidae) and 4
families from suborder of Zygoptera (Chlorocyphidae, Calopterygidae,
Platycnemididae and Coenagrionidae). The family of Libellulidae was the major
specimen found in both study sites with 50 individuals followed by
Chlorocyphidae with 6 individuals, Calopterygidaec with 5 individuals,
Platycnemididae with 4 individuals and lastly, with only one individual only of
Coenagrionidae. The data had been analyzed by using the Margalef index (R),
Shannon-Weiner index (H”) and Evenness index (E). (R) for Sg. Muar was 11.73
while (R) for Ulu Bendul was 10.69. (H’) for Sg. Muar was 2.06 and (H’) for Ulu
Bendul was 2.00. (E) value for Sg. Muar was 0.83 whereas (E) for Ulu Bendul
was 0.82. The SQ value for both sites was 0.52 or 52% which means both sites
had slightly similar regarding their species composition of distribution and
abundance of odonates.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significant of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Characteristics, Morphology and Structure of Odonates
	2.2 Life Cycle of Odonates
	2.3 Diversity of Odonates
	2.4 Habitat of Odonates
	2.5 Indicator to Environment
	2.6 Vital Role as Prey and Predator


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Study sites
	3.2 Materials
	3.3 Methods
	3.4 Data analysis


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Odonates diversity
	4.2 Diversity quantification and Soerenson’s quotient


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

