COMPARISON ON DISTRIBUTION AND ABUNDANCE OF ORDER ODONATA BETWEEN SG. MUAR AND ULU BENDUL IN KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN

NURUL HAZWANIE BINTI ABDUL RAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2018

This Final Year Project entitled "Comparison on Distribution and Abundance of Order Odonata between Sg. Muar and Ulu Bendul in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Nurul Hazwanie binti Abdul Rahim, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree on Bachelor Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences and was approved by

Nursyazni binti Abdul Rahim Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Izzati Adilah binti Azmir Co Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Aslizah binti Mohd Aris Head of Biology School Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	X

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of Study	3
1.4	Objectives of Study	4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Characteristics, Morphology and Structure of Odonates	5
2.2	Life Cycle of Odonates	9
2.3	Diversity of Odonates	10
2.4	Habitat of Odonates	11
2.5	Indicator of Environment	12
2.6	Vital Role as Prey and Predator	13

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Study Site		15	
3.2	Mater	Materials		
	3.2.1	Subjects of Study	18	
	3.2.2	Chemical	18	
	3.2.3	Apparatus	18	
3.3	Metho	ods		
	3.3.1	Sample Collection	18	
	3.3.2	Sample Preservation	19	
	3.3.3	Sample Identification	19	
3.4	Data Analysis			
	3.4.1	Diversity Quantification	20	
	3.4.2	Sorenson's Quotient	21	

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Odonates Diversity	22
4.2	Diversity quantification and Soerenson's quotient	30

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
CITED REFERENCES	34
APPENDICES	38
CURRICULUM VITAE	48

ABSTRACT

COMPARISON ON DISTRIBUTION AND ABUNDANCE OF ORDER ODONATA BETWEEN SG. MUAR AND ULU BENDUL IN KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN

A study was conducted to investigate the distribution and abundance and to determine the species diversity of order Odonata at Sg. Muar and Ulu Bendul in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. A total of 66 individuals were observed which belong to 5 families; 1 family from suborder of Anisoptera (Libellulidae) and 4 families from suborder of Zygoptera (Chlorocyphidae, Calopterygidae, Platycnemididae and Coenagrionidae). The family of Libellulidae was the major specimen found in both study sites with 50 individuals followed by Chlorocyphidae with 6 individuals, Calopterygidae with 5 individuals, Platycnemididae with 4 individuals and lastly, with only one individual only of Coenagrionidae. The data had been analyzed by using the Margalef index (R), Shannon-Weiner index (H') and Evenness index (E). (R) for Sg. Muar was 11.73 while (R) for Ulu Bendul was 10.69. (H') for Sg. Muar was 2.06 and (H') for Ulu Bendul was 2.00. (E) value for Sg. Muar was 0.83 whereas (E) for Ulu Bendul was 0.82. The SQ value for both sites was 0.52 or 52% which means both sites had slightly similar regarding their species composition of distribution and abundance of odonates.